results of operations of the Company as if the transactions described in the Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Financial Statements had been completed on January 1, 2010.
The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements are subject to a number of estimates,
assumptions, and other uncertainties, and do not purport to be indicative of the actual results of operations that would
have occurred had the acquisitions reflected therein in fact occurred on the dates specified, nor do such financial
statements purport to be indicative of the results of operations that may be achieved in the future. In addition, the
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements include pro forma allocations of the purchase price for the
properties discussed in the accompanying notes based upon preliminary estimates of the fair values of the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed in connection with the acquisitions and are subject to change.

7

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

7

UDR, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2011
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

(unaudited)

UDR Pro Forma
(Historical) Adjustments Pro Forma

(audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
ASSETS

Real estate owned:
Real estate held for investment $ 7,141,505 $ 440,544(a) $ 7,582,049
Less: accumulated depreciation (1,726,258) � (1,726,258)

Real estate held for investment, net 5,415,247 440,544 5,855,791
Real estate under development 157,301 � 157,301

Total real estate owned, net of accumulated depreciation 5,572,548 440,544 6,013,092
Cash and cash equivalents 21,634 � 21,634
Marketable securities � � �
Restricted cash 20,220 � 20,220
Deferred financing costs, net 24,747 � 24,747
Notes receivable 7,800 � 7,800
Investment in unconsolidated joint ventures 177,404 � 177,404
Other assets 137,424 3,906(a) 141,330

Total assets $ 5,961,777 $ 444,450 $ 6,406,227

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Secured debt $ 1,992,401 $ � $ 1,992,401
Unsecured debt 1,707,185 443,403(a) 2,150,588
Real estate taxes payable 14,525 � 14,525
Accrued interest payable 23,341 � 23,341
Security deposits and prepaid rent 30,524 � 30,524
Distributions payable 42,654 � 42,654
Deferred fees and gains on the sale of depreciable property 29,011 � 29,011
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other liabilities 104,179 1,047(a) 105,226

Total liabilities 3,943,820 444,450 4,388,270

Redeemable non-controlling interests in operating partnership 187,309 � 187,309

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, no par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized
2,803,812 shares of 8.00% Series E Cumulative Convertible
issued and outstanding (2,803,812 shares at December 31, 2010) 46,571 � 46,571

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

8

3,264,362 shares of 6.75% Series G Cumulative Redeemable
issued and outstanding (3,405,562 shares at December 31, 2010) 81,609 � 81,609
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 250,000,000 shares authorized �
196,660,518 shares issued and outstanding (182,496,330 shares
at December 31, 2010) 1,967 � 1,967
Additional paid-in capital 2,782,510 � 2,782,510
Distributions in excess of net income (1,075,499) � (1,075,499)
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss), net (10,285) � (10,285)

Total UDR, Inc. stockholders� equity 1,826,873 � 1,826,873
Non-controlling interest 3,775 3,775

Total equity 1,830,648 � 1,830,648

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 5,961,777 $ 444,450 $ 6,406,227

See accompanying notes.

8

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

9

UDR, Inc.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Previously
Acquired Pro Forma

UDR Communities Rivergate Adjustments Pro Forma
(audited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

REVENUES
Rental income $ 605,295 $ 39,836 $ 27,266 198(a) 672,595
Non-property income:
Other income 12,494 1,487 609 � 14,590

Total revenues 617,789 41,323 27,875 198 687,185

EXPENSES
Rental expenses:
Real estate taxes and insurance 75,041 2,508 8,601 � 86,150
Personnel 55,411 2,277 2,609 � 60,297
Utilities 33,140 3,167 1,271 � 37,578
Repair and maintenance 34,369 2,833 1,413 � 38,615
Administrative and marketing 15,814 1,535 1,342 � 18,691
Property management 16,646 407 � � 17,053
Other operating expenses 5,848 � � 72(b) 5,920
Real estate depreciation and
amortization 289,957 � � 63,168(c) 353,125
Interest
Expense incurred 142,984 � � 17,141(d) 160,125
Net loss/(gain) on debt
extinguishment 1,204 � � � 1,204
Amortization of convertible
debt discount 3,530 � � � 3,530
General and administrative 42,710 � � � 42,710
Severance costs and other
restructuring charges 6,803 � � � 6,803
Other depreciation and
amortization 4,843 � � � 4,843

Total expenses 728,300 12,727 15,236 80,381 836,644

Loss from operations (110,511) 28,596 12,639 (80,183) (149,459)
Loss from unconsolidated
entities (4,204) � � � (4,204)

Loss from continuing operations (114,715) 28,596 12,639 (80,183) (153,663)
Income from discontinued
operations 8,127 � � � 8,127

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

10

Consolidated net (loss)/income (106,588) 28,596 12,639 (80,183) (145,536)
Net loss attributable to
redeemable non-controlling
interests in OP 3,835 (1,347) � 4,367(e) 6,855
Net income attributable to
non-controlling interests (146) � � � (146)

Net (loss)/income attributable to
UDR, Inc. (102,899) 27,249 12,639 (75,816) (138,827)
Distributions to preferred
stockholders � Series E
(Convertible) (3,726) � � (3,726)
Distributions to preferred
stockholders � Series G (5,762) � � (5,762)
Discount on preferred stock
repurchases, net 25 � � 25

Net (loss)/income attributable to
common stockholders $ (112,362) $ 27,249 $ 12,639 $ (75,816) $ (148,290)

Earnings/(loss) per weighted
average common share � basic :
Loss from continuing operations
attributable to common
stockholders $ (0.73) $ (0.94)
Income from discontinued
operations $ 0.05 $ 0.05
Net loss attributable to common
stockholders $ (0.68) $ (0.89)

Earnings/(loss) per weighted
average common share � diluted:
Loss from continuing operations
attributable to common
stockholders $ (0.73) $ (0.94)
Income from discontinued
operations $ 0.05 $ 0.05
Net loss attributable to common
stockholders $ (0.68) $ (0.89)

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding �
basic 165,857 165,857
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding �
diluted 165,857 165,857

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

11

9

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

12

UDR, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma
Adjustments-

Historical
Previously
Acquired Pro Forma Pro Forma

UDR Rivergate Communities (f) Adjustments Consolidated
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

REVENUES
Rental income $ 340,462 $ 13,782 $ 10,787 $ 71(a) $ 365,102
Non-property income:
Other income 7,390 300 � � 7,690

Total revenues 347,852 14,082 10,787 71 372,792

EXPENSES
Rental expenses:
Real estate taxes and
insurance 41,355 4,307 646 � 46,308
Personnel 30,168 1,503 841 � 32,512
Utilities 18,133 965 582 � 19,680
Repair and maintenance 18,560 1,680 326 � 20,566
Administrative and marketing 8,270 311 245 � 8,826
Property management 9,363 � 297 � 9,660
Other operating expenses 3,001 � 18 � 3,019
Real estate depreciation and
amortization 172,625 � 12,635 9,617(c) 194,877
Interest
Expense incurred 72,969 � 2,791 1,774 77,534
Amortization of convertible
debt discount 718 � � � 718
Other debt charges 4,059 � � � 4,059
General and administrative 23,593 � � � 23,593
Other depreciation and
amortization 2,029 � � � 2,029

Total expenses 404,843 8,766 18,381 11,391 443,381
Loss from operations (56,991) 5,316 (7,594) (11,320) (70,589)
Loss from unconsolidated
entities (2,680) � � � (2,680)

Loss from continuing
operations (59,671) 5,316 (7,594) (11,320) (73,269)
Income from discontinued
operations 45,924 � � � 45,924

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

13

Consolidated net
income/(loss) (13,747) 5,316 (7,594) (11,320) (27,345)
Net (income)/loss attributable
to redeemable non-controlling
interests in OP 611 � � 283(e) 894
Net income attributable to
non-controlling interests (88) � � � (88)

Net income/(loss) attributable
to UDR, Inc. (13,224) 5,316 (7,594) (11,037) (26,539)
Distributions to preferred
stockholders � Series E
(Convertible) (1,862) � � � (1,862)
Distributions to preferred
stockholders � Series G (2,833) � � � (2,833)
(Premium)/discount on
preferred stock repurchases,
net (175) � � � (175)

Net income/(loss) attributable
to common stockholders $ (18,094) $ 5,316 $ (7,594) $ (11,037) $ (31,409)

Earnings/(loss) per weighted
average common share � basic
and diluted:
Loss from continuing
operations attributable to
common stockholders $ (0.34) $ (0.41)
Income from discontinued
operations $ 0.24 $ 0.24
Net loss attributable to
common stockholders $ (0.10) $ (0.17)

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding �
basic and diluted 186,527 186,527

See accompanying notes.

10

Edgar Filing: UDR, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

14

UDR, INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet Adjustments

(a) Reflects the effect of the acquisition of the Rivergate apartment community in July 2011. We financed this